UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2404606218 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Investor Loan # 0233448022 Cook County Clerk
Date: 02/15/2024 12:17 PM Pg: 1 0f 8
Recording Requested By:

PNC Bank, National Association
3232 Newmark Dr,
Miamisburg, OH 45342

After Recording Return To:
PNC Bank, National Association
PNC Bauk, N.A.

P.O.Box 8800

Dayton, OH 45401

APN/Tax ID: 25-09-402-015-0000
Recz-dir g Number:

This document was prepared by PNC Bank, National Association, PNC Bank, N.A., PO Box 8800
Dayton, Onis 4:7401.

Space Ahove This Line For Recnrding Data

Original Principal Amour<: $137,634.00 Loan Number: 3300(XX9730
Unpaid Principal Amount: $8,175.03 FHA Case No.: 703 1372498252
New Principal Amount: $89,909.55

Original Security Instrument icrorded on  June 29, 2003 as Document/Instrument
Number 0321035267 in the Records of Criok County, ILLINOIS.

LOAN MODIFICATYON AGREEMENT {

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwesa EDWON SIMMONS whose
address is 9943 8 PRINCETON AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60228 (“Borrower” or “I"!) and
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL
CITY REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERCER TO NATIONAL
CITY MORTGAGE, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
CO., DOING BUSINESS AS COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY
whose address is 3232 Newmark Dr,, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 (“Lendtr”),.is given on
01/03/2024, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”), made by EDWON SIMMONS to for $137,634.00 ard in‘erest,
dated 06/25/2003 and recorded om June 29, 2003, as Document/Instrument ~Numbar
0321035267 in the Records of Cook County, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the sama fate
as and secured by the Seccurity Instrument, which was entered into as security for ihe
performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in
the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 99438 PRINCETON AVE CHICAGO, IL
606238, See Exhibit A for Legal Description

I more than one Bomower or Mortgagor is executing this document, esch is referred to as “Borrower” or “1.” For
purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as “Borrower” or “T") shall include the plural (such
23 “Borrowers” or'*we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

PACKAGE MOD FHAQ2 PNC M246MAR23 3 .
Pagelof 7 sl 14446044 4R 202401031354240521

||II||IIIIIIIIIIIIIII!I|I||I|III!!I!IIIIIIIIIIIl||IIIIIIIIIIIII\IIIIIIII||||IIII\IIIIIEIIIIII|1|||||||II||||I|




2404606218 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (“FHA”) requires that Lender
pravide you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that
are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan. Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meznine, given to them in the Loan Documents.

1. MyPcor:sentations. I certify, represent to Lender, and agréé as follows:

A. 1am experencing a financial hardship that has negatively affected my income and/or
my property s a result, I am currently in default, or will be in default in the very near
future, under the L.4:an Documents.

B. 1 currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by ihis Agreement. ‘

C. Under penalty of perjury, any #ucuments or information I may have provided to Lender
in comnection with qualifying for this particular FHA loan modification program
(“Program”) and this Agreement (re to the best of my knowledge accurate and
complete.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or.Leyder, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Tsoruments.

E. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proveeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will ot have personal liability
on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2,  Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understaud zud acknowledge
that:

A. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents i a%y 1 the
requirements under this Agreement have not been met.

B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

C. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has

occurred.

PACKAGE MOD FHAO02 PNC M246MAR23.3
- 14446044_48_202401031354240521

A

Page 20f 7




2404606218 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 01/01/2024 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

Al

B.

C.

The new Maturity Date will be: 01/01/2064

As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note will be
$89,909.03 (the “New Principal Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this
Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under
“Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You
myy pay these fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these
tess #nd charges at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the
Propiriy, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity
Date.

I promise to pay ‘%= New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

Interest at the fixed rate-oi'7.750% will begir to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 01/01/2024 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 02/01/2024. My fllly amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as
follows: :

Years | Inferest | Monthly Estimated Total Payment | Number of
Rate Principal Montaly Monthly Begins On | Monthly
and Eser.w Payment* Payments

Interest Paymeat” |
Payment Amount* |
Amgount I

40 | 7750% | s60834 | s$s34.56, | $1,14250, | 02012024 | 480
may adjust | may adjas. I
periodically { periodicall)r |

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance wit't applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any Jptional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.D. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Lo
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.

PACKAGE_MOD FHAO0Z INC M246MAR23.3

Page 3 of 7

14446044 _48_202401031354240521

Ao



Fl

2404606218 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above shall apply even in the event of defaunlt
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

AI

F;

C.

I accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not
limited to}):

(1) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
had before this modification. :

1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this Agreement, which will include a Legal
Dvscription, recording information of the original security instrument, and any other
relévint information required by a County Clerk’s Office (or other recordation office) to
allow %o recording if and when Lender secks recordation.

All persois who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agre=ment, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and ca-Yoicower are divorced and the Property has been fransferred to one
spouse in the divorce d<cive, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
contimue to be held liable fo: the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived this requirement ir vriting. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which skall be deerued an original.

This Agreement supersedes the tetms of ~ay modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or loan workout plan that I entered into witii .ender before the Modification Effective
Date of this Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, xvept as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and T will ccmply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, inciuing (but not limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may poricdically change in
accordance with the terms of my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and I wiil be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in acceiduace
with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

PACKAGE MOD FHAGZ PNC

M246MAR23.3 _ -

14446044 _48_202401031354240521

O




H.

Ll

2404606218 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.,

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or
required by Lender’s procedures and/or the Program fo ensure that the Mortgage, as
modified by this Agreement, is in first lien priority position and is fully enforceable. The
terms of this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and
void, if Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s),
and/or subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

I know that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Program.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement, I authorize the
Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s
araon, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If I accept the corrected
terms, ) will execute and promptly retum to Lender the revised and additional
documnezits that will (1) consummate the intended terms and conditions of this
Agreement -nZ/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected
Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional
document requircd Uy Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original
Loan Documents shall coniinue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified
by this Agreement, and I1ray not be eligible for the Modification,

Lender may collect and record, 4 applicable, personal information about me, inclnding,
but not limited to, my name, add ess, *<fephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
gbout account balances and activity (“Pérscnal Information™). In addition, 1 consent to
the disclosure of my Personal Information aad 4 terms of this Agreement by Lender to
(1) any government entity that regulates Lendcr; {2} any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services ‘av first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3) companies that perforr: support services for FHA or
Lender; and, (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

If any document related to the Losn Documents and/or this /greement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct temis and conditions of
the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with Levder’s request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation I-enaer deems
necessary (“Replacement Documents”). If the original promissory note iz rpiaced,
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the srizinal
note. I will deliver the Replacement Documents within ten days after I receive Lender s
written request for such replacement.

PACKAGE MOD_FHA02_PNC M246MAR23 3

Page 5 of 7

14446044_48_202401031354240521

T—————"




2404606218 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Bogrower and rec eéwith it,

[Sign bere to execute EDWON SIMMONS
Modification Agreement (Must be signed exactly as printed)
Ol 1 oF 1 Jodt
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
_ [Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF __ JLLIN OIS
coriryor £ 00K

On the" & "_”' day of \/ AN utrlY in the year 2024 vefore me, the
undersigves, Notary Public (or{ ]ifan Online' Notary Public), in and for said State, personally
appeared by okyeical presence (or [ ] if by online notarization/use of audiofvideo communication
technology) EDWON  SIMMONS, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evideiice of identification to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument ans:-acknowledged to me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same in
his/her/their authorized cepatity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
person or entity upon behait 5t which the person or entity acted, executed the instrument for its
stated purpose.

Personally Known / OR Produc:d Identification
Type of Identification Produced:

S my and gfficial seal.

OFFICIAL 8EAL

-

® J. LISA M MCDONALD
e) ‘ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Notary Public: Lisa M. Medonacd - S B T e
(Printed N/imic) ’ ‘
My commission expires; \/ uLy 14 202s 7\ (Notary Public Seaf)
/ (flense ensure acal does not ~veriap any language or print)

PACKAGE MOD FHA(2 PNC

M246MAR233 . 14446044 _48_202401031354240521

A




2404606218 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL
ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, INC,,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO., DOING BUSINESS AS

COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE/GOMPANY
XT&/XM Zﬂ Z(/,/

By SUSAN HOEFLER (prirf name) Date
By: Mortgage Officer (title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

State of __ m_%b
’ fl .. )
County of /_'f_lf;’l/d E)
y .

The foregoing instrurient was acknowled;

before me this
(date) by SUSAN HOEU'LER THE MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, SUCESSOF. iN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL ESTATE
SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSO% 3Y MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE,
INC, FORMERLY KNOWN AS [JATIONAL CITY MORIGAGE CO, DOING

BUSINESS AS COMMONWEALTH VNI MORTGAGE C ANY, a national
agsociation, on behalf of the national association (
AT

Notaty Public

Bl

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

My commission expires:

PACKAGE MOD FHA02 PNC M246MAR23.3
Page7 of 7




2404606218 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Exhibit "A"

Exhibit A (Legs! Destription)
ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COUK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS,
LOT 18 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 1 FOOT THEREOF) AND THE NORTH 8 FEET OF LOT 19 IN FRANK DELUGACH'S PRINCETON

PARK, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE SOU THEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE-
THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS,

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED EROM WILLIE L, GRAY (WIDOWNOT SINCE REMARRIED) TO JAMES HUGHES
AND CLAUDETTS CATRICK (HUSBAND AND WIFE), AS DESCRIBED IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO. 0010399030 DATED ON
Y21/200, RECURIED ON S/1472001

TAX ID#; 26-05-402-(4 00200

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURBGSSS ONLY, PROPERTY ALSC KNOWN AS: 8943 S PRINCETON AVE, CHICABO, IL 60628,




